

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 6**

TECNOCAP LLC

And

Case 06-CA-216499

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS, INTERNATIONAL UNION (USW),
AFL-CIO, CLC**

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL
COUNSEL TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE MICHAEL A. ROSAS**

Submitted by:

**Clifford E. Spungen
Counsel for the General Counsel**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, Region Six
William S. Moorhead Federal Building
1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222**

**Dated at Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,
this 2ND day of April, 2019**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Preliminary Statement..... 5

II. Questions Presented..... 6

III. Statement of Facts..... 7

A. Background..... 7

B. Initial Contract negotiations..... 8

C. Respondent’s last, best and final offer on February 15, 2018..... 10

D. Declaration of impasse and partial implementation on February 28, 2018..... 12

E. Respondent announced that it would only lockout Union members 13

F. Last, Best and Final Offer on March 9, 2018 14

G. Lockout notice and solicitation of applications for temporary employment
on March 12, 201814

H. Resignation from Union of six bargaining unit members15

I. The Lockout 15

a. Union members from entering Respondent’s facility Respondent
prohibited15

b. Respondent hired unit members who resigned from the Union to
work as temporary employees during the lockout16

c. Expiration of last, best and final offer on March 13, 2018 17

d. Critical correspondence between the parties during the lockout 17

J. Final bargaining session on March 19, 2018 19

K. Termination of Lockout 19

IV.	Analysis.....	20
	A. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when it informed its unit employees that it would lockout only those unit employees who were members of the Union, and when it impliedly solicited its employees to resign their membership in the Union to continue working during the planned lockout of members of the Union.	20
	B. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act when it locked out its unit employees who were members of the Union, while permitting its unit employees who were not members of the Union to continue to work.	24
	C. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act when it partially implemented its last, best and final offer by expanding the bargaining unit without consent.	26
	D. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act when, during a partial lockout of unit employees, it withdrew its last, best and final offer and failed to inform the Union of the terms under which the partial lockout could be ended.	28
	E. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act when it bypassed the Union and dealt directly with its employees in the Unit by impliedly soliciting employees to enter into individual employment contracts with Respondent to perform work during the partial lockout.	30
V.	Conclusion and Requested Remedies.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 84 (2011), enfd. 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Allen Storage & Moving Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 501 (2004)	24
<i>American Ship Building v. NLRB</i> , 380 US 300 (1965)	24, 25
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993)	27
<i>A-1 Schmidlin Plumbing Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1506 (1987), enfd. 865 F.2d 1268 (6 th Cir. 1989)	22, 24
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 296 (2004)	27
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica</i> , 350 NLRB 678 (2007)	29
<i>Bremerton Sun Publishing Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 467 (1993)	27
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003), enfd. 812 F.3d 651 (6 th Cir. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Eads Transfer, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 711 (1991), enfd. 989 F.2d 373 (9 th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	20
<i>El Paso Electric Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 544 (2010)	30, 31
<i>Harter Equipment, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 597 (1986), enfd. 829 F.2d 458 (3d Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001)	32
<i>KLB Industries, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 127 (2011), enfd. 700 F.3d 551 (D.D. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Manhattan Hospital</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986), enfd. mem. 814 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied 483 U.S. 1021 (1987)	22, 24
<i>Movers & Warehousemen’s Assn. of Metropolitan Washington, D.C., Inc.</i> , 224 NLRB 356 (1976), enfd. 550 F.2d 962 (4 th Cir. 1977), cert. denied 434 U.S. 826 (1977)	30
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> 388 US 26 (1967)	24
<i>Permanente Medical Group</i> , 332 NLRB 1143 (2000)	31

<i>Schenk Packing Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 487 (1991)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Smithfield Packing Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1 (2004), enfd. 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 979 (1995)	31
<i>Syncor International Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 408 (1986)	26
<i>United Chrome Products, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 1176 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005)	26
